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NOTICE OF VIOLATION

AND
PROPOSED IMPOSITION OF civil PEhALTY

Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Company Docket No. 030-12542 -

Akron, Ohio License No. 34-09024-05
EA 89-198

During en NRC inspection conducted on Septcmber 27-29, 1989, violations of NRC
requirements were identified. In accordance with the " General Statement of
Policy and Procedure for NRC Enforcement Actions,'' 10 CFR Part 2, Appendix C
(1989), the Nuclear Regulatory Comission proposes to impose a civil penalty
pursuant to Section 234 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (Act),
42 U.S.C. 2282, and 10 CFR 2.205. The particular violations and associated
civil penalty are set forth below:

A. 10 CFR 30.41(a) requires that no licensee transfer byproduct material to
any person or entity except as specifica1,1y authorized in Section 30.41(b).

Contrary to the above, on September 7,1989, the licensee transferred two
Industrial Nucleonics Model U-2 source holders, each containing a 12.2
millicurie strontium-90 sealed source, to Omni Source Corporation in
Ft. Wayne, Indiana, an entity not authorized to receive the byproduct
material under the terms of 10 CFR 30.41(b).

B. 10 CFR 20.207(a) requires that licensed materials stored in an unrestricted
area be secured from unauthorized removal from the place of storage. As
defined in 10 CFR 20.3(a)(17), an unrestricted area includes any area which
is not controlled by the licensee for the purpose of protecting individuals
from exposure to radiation and radioactive materials.

Contrary to the above, between the weeks of June 12, 1989 and September 7,
1989, two Industrial Nucleonics Model U-2 source holders, each containin9
a 12.2 millicurie strontium-90 sealed source, were stored in an unrestricted
area at the licensee's facility and were not secured from unauthorized
removal.

C. License Condition No.17 requires, in part, that the licensee conduct its
program in accordance with statements, representations, and procedures
contained in a letter dated July 23, 1987. The letter dated July 23, 1987
names Mr. Ed B. Katzenmeyer, Jr. as the radiation protection officer.

Contrary to the above, Mr. Katzenmeyer terminated employment with the
licer.see in September 1988, and from September 1988 through September 29,
1989, an individual who was not authorized by License Condition 17 acted
arvthe radiation protection officer.
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Notice of Violation 2

D. License Cor.dition No. 17 dated February 18, 1988, which is identical to
and supersedes License Condition No. 17, dated August 16, 1982, requires,
in part, that the licensee conduct its program in accordance with statements,
representations, and procedures contained in the application dated January
27, 1982. The application dated January 27, 1982 requires, in item 15
No.11, that the radiation protection officer audit the integrity of the
radiation protection program.

Contrary to the above, no audits of the radiation protection program
" were conducted by the radiation protection officer from the inception of

the requirement en August 16, 1982 through Septenber 29, 1989.

E. License Condition No. 17 requires, in part, that the, licensee conduct its
program in accordance with statements, representations, and procedures
contained in the application dated January 27, 1982. The application
dated January 27, 1982 requires, in Section 11, that the licensee's
Victoreen Model 491 survey meter be calibrated annually.

Contrary to the above, the licensee's Victoreen Model 491 survey meter had f
not been calibrated between 1982 and September 29, 1989.

|
i

F. License Condition No.17 requires, in part, that the licensee conduct
its program in accordance with statements, representations, and procedures
contained in the application dated January 27, 1982. The application
dated January 27, 1982, requires in item 15, No. 9.a.3, that before
replacing the mylar window the licensee is required to use its Victoreen (
instrument to detect any radiation in the gap or in the window area of the
gauge.

Contrary to the above, the licensee replaced mylar windows on February 25,
~

1989, March 27,1989, April 12,1989, and July 24, 1989, without using its
Victoreen instrument to detect any radiation in the gap or in the window
area of the gauge. ;

G. License Condition No. 15, dated February 18, 1988, which is identical to
and supersedes License Condition No. 16, dated August 16, 1982, requires
that the licensee conduct a physical inventory every six months to account i
for all sealed sources received and possessed under the license. It also

,

requires that the records include the location of the sealed sources.I

!

| Contrary to the above, the licensee did not, in all cases, conduct physical !
inventories every six months to account for all sealed sources received

'

I
and possessed under the license. For example, inventories were not

- conducted between November 14, 1984 and June 27, 1985; between June 25,
1986 and January 9,1987; between July 16, 1987 and February 4,1988; and
between February 4,1988 and September 23, 1988. In addition, with the

exception of the inventory conducted on July 16, 1987, since November 14,
1984, inventory records have not included the location of sealed sources.

i

!
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Notice of Violation 3 I*

l

H. License Condition No. 1?.A.1, dated February 18, 1908, which is identical ;
to and supersedes License Condition No. 14.A.1 dated August 16, 1982, '

requires that the licensee test its sceled sources containing byproduct
material for leakage and/or contamination at intervals not to exceed six
months.

Contrary to the above, the licensee did not, in all cases, leak test
its sealed sources containing byproduct material at intervals not to
exceed six months. For example, sealed sources were not tested between
November 14, 1984 and June 27, 1985; between June 25, 1986 and January 9,
1987; between July 16, 1987 and February 4,1988; and between February 4,
1988 and September 23, 1988.

1. 10 CFR 20.401(a) requires that the licensee maintain records showing
radiation exposures on Form NRC-5, in accordance with the instructions
contained in that form or on clear and legible records containing all the -

information required by Fonn NRC-5. The instructions contained in the
form require that the records include the date of birth of individuals for
whom personnel monitoring is required.

Contrary to the above, from January 1977 through September 29, 1989,
the licensee's radiation exposure reentds did not include the date of
birth of two individuals for whom personnel monitoring is required.

These violations have been categorized in the aggregate as a Severity Level III
problem (Supplements IV and VI).

Cumulative Civil Penalty - $500 (assessed equally among the 9 violations).

Pursuant to the provisions of 10 CFR 2.201, Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Company
(Licensee) is hereby required to submit a written statement or explanation to
the Director, Office of Enforcement, U.S. Nuclear Regulatcry Commission,

within 30 day' Reply to a Notice of Violation" and should include for each
s of the date of this Notice. This reply should be clearly

marked as a
'

alleged violation: (1) admission or denial of the alleged violation; (2) the
reasons for the violation if admitted; (3) the corrective steps that have been
taken and the results achieved; (4) the corrective steps that will be taken to

| avoid further violations; and (5) the date when full compliance will be achieved.
| If an adequate reply is not received within the time specified in this Notice,
I an order may be issued to show cause why the license should not be modified,

suspended, or revoked or why such other action as may be proper shoulo not be
taken. Consideration may be given to extending the response time for good

,

I cause shown. Under the authority of Section 182 of the Act, 42 U.S.C. 2232,
| this response shall be submitted under oath or affirmation.
|

| Within the same time as provided for the response required under 10 CFR 2.201,
the Licensee may pay the civil penalty by letter to the Director, Office of
Enforcement, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, with a check, draft, or money

|

|
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Notice of Violation 4

order payable to the Treasurer of the United States in the amount of the civil
penalty propnsed above, er may protest imposition of the civil ptnalty, in
whole or in part, by a written answer addressed to the Director, Office of
Enforcement, U.S. P;. : car Regt.utory Commission. Should the Licensee fail to
answer within the time specified, an order imposing the civil penalty will be -

issued. Should the Licensee elect to file en answer in accordance with
10 CFR 2.205 protesting the civil penalty, in whole or in part, such answer
should be clearly marked as an " Answer to a Notice of Violation" and may:
(1 deny the violations listed in this Notice in whole or in part,
(2 demonstrate extenuating circumstances, (3) show error in this Notice, or
(4 show other reesons why the penalty should not be imposed. In addition to
protesting the civil penhlty, in whole or in part, such answer may request
remission or mitigation of the penalty.

In requesting mitigation of the proposed penalty, the factors addressed in
Section V.B of 10 CFR Part 2. Appendix C, should be addressed. Any written :

answer in accordance with 10 CFR 2.205 should be set forth separately from the
statement or explanation in reply pursuant to 10 CFR 2.201, but may
incorporate parts of the 10 CFR 2.201 reply by specific reference (e.g.,
citing page and paragraph numbers) to avoid repetition. The attention of the
Licensee is directed to the other provisions of 10 CFR 2.205, regarding the
procedure for imposing a civil penalty.

Upon failure to pay any civil penalty due which subsequently has been
determined in accordance with the applicable provision of 10 CFR 2.205, this
matter may be referred to the Attorney General, and the penalty, unless
compromised, remitted, or mitigated, may be collected by civil action pursuant
to Section 234c of the Act, 42 U.S.C. 2282c.

The responses to the Director, Office of Enforcement, noted above (Reply to a
Notice of Violation, letter with payment of civil penalty, and Answer to a
Notice of Violation) should be addressed to: Director, Office of Enforcement,
11.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, ATTN: Document Control Desk, Washington,
D.C. 20555, with a copy to the Regional Administrator, Region Ill, U.S.
Nur. lear Regulatory Comission, 799 Roosevelt Road, Glen Ellyn, Illinois 60137.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

'b'

A. Bert Day s
Regional Administrator

Dated at Glen Ellyn, Illinois
this 8th day of November 1989

- - ._
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U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION |

REGION III j
!
I

Report No. 030-12542/89001(DRSS) ;

,!
Docket No. 030-12542

License No. 34-09024-05 Category K Priority 7

Licensee: Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Company (Uniroyal)
500 South Main Street
Akron, OH 44318 '

Inspection Conducted At: Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Company
P.O. Box 277
U.S. Highway 24 East
Woodburn, IN 46797

'

Inspection Conducted On: September 27-29, 1989

O . 4 /d /3 Cerown /VML2Inspectors:
. Reichhold Date

*/ 4*2G & $ & /L/f8
fC.Casey

~ Date

Reviewed By: ef wr.h /S M /1 /f//
'

DateRopjCaniano, Chief
Nuclear Materials Safety Section 2

,

/ 7< 08/Approved By: " '

Bruce S. Mallett, Ph.D., Chief Date
Nuclear Materials Safety Branch

;

Inspection Summary

Inspection on September 27-29, 1989 (Report No. 030-12S42/89001(DRSS))
This special announced safety inspection was performed inAreas Inspected:

response to a notification to the NRC that two gauges containing strontium-90The inspectionhad been inadvertently sent to a scrap yard for disposal.
included the circumstances surrounding the loss of the gauges, a search of
the scrap yard and a review of Uniroyal's licensed program. This included
a review of Uniroyal's organization; enforcement history; radiation protection'

procedures; training and instruction to workers; inventory of sealed sources;
radiation protection staffing; a tour of the Woodburn, Indiana plant; posting

.
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and labeling; receipt and transfer of sealed sources; leak test results;
radiation detection instruments; notifications and reports; direct radiation
measurements and wipe tests; radiological dose assessments, and personnel
monitoring
Results: Nine violations were identified: (1) 10 CFR 20.207(a) licensed
materials stored in an unrestricted area were not secured from unauthorized
removal (see Section 5); (2) 10 CFR 30.41(a) byproduct material was transferred
to a person not authorized to receive it (see Section 5); (3) License Condition
No.17 - individual ecting as Radiation Protection Officer was not authorized '

by the license (see Section 6.b); (4) License Condition No.17 - audits of the
radiation protection program were not conducted (see Section 6.f); (5) License
Condition No. 17 - survey meter was not calibrated annually (see Section 6.e);
(6) License Conditfon No.17 - a G-M meter was not used to detect radiation
levels around the gauges before the Mylar window was replaced (see Section 6.c);
(7) License Condition No. 15 - a physical inventory of sealed sources was not
done every six months and the record of inventories did not include the location
of sealed sources (see Section 6.g); (8) License Condition No. 12 - sealed
sources were not tested for leakage at six month intervals (see Section 6.g);
(9) 10 CFR 20.401(a) - exposure records did not include the dates of birthI

|
for two persons who require radiation exposure monitoring (see Section 8).

In addition to the above violations, the inspectors also identified the
following concerns regarding Uniroyal's licensed program:

1. There appears to be a lack of management oversight with regards to the
radiation safety program to ensure that activities are conducted safely
and in compliance with license and NRC requirements (see Section 6.f).|

2. The lack of an onsite Radiation Protection Officer appears to
have contributed to the problems found in their licensed program
(see Section 6.b).

.

2
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1. Persons Contacted
'

" Joseph T. Harner, Plant Manager, Uniroyal
* Don Merchant, Plant Engineer, Uniroyal
John Maloney, Radiation Protection Officer, Uniroyal

* Dan 0. Stuart, Electronic Systems Engineer, Uniroyal
Don Zurbuch, Senior Draftsman, Uniroyal
William Ronk, Mechanic, Uniroyal
Wilber Lothamer, Maintenance Technician, Untroyal ,

Gary Reece, Maintenance Technician, Uniroyal
-

David E. Lallow, Dispatch Manager, OmniSource Corporation (Omni),
:Scrap Yard

David Thompson, Superintendent, Omni t

William McKinney, Crane Operator, Omni
Anthony Smith, Leadman, Omni

-

* Indicates those present at the exit meeting on September 29, 1989.

2. Purpose of Inspection

This was a special inspection performed in response to a telephone call
from Uniroyal to the NRC Region III office on September 27, 1989, regarding

i the loss of two gauges containing strontium-90. The inspection included
a review of the circumstances surrounding the loss of the gauges, a
search of the scrap yard, and a routine inspection at Uniroyal s Woodburn,,

J
Indiana plant.1

3. Organization

The organization for the corporation and the Woodburn, Indiana plant is
shown in Attachment A.

4. Licensed Program and Enforcement History

Uniroyal's License 34-09024-05 was originally issued on February 23, 1977
and renewed in its entirety by Amendment No. 3 issued on February 16 1988.

L Uniroyalisauthorizedtousestrontium-90sealedsourcesinIndustrIa1
J Nucleonics (currently named Accuray/ Combustion Engineering) gauges for|

measuring the thickness of fabric and rubber. The maximum activity

allowed for each sealed source is 70 millicuries. The authorized place

| of use for the gauges is at the Uniroyal plant in Woodburn, Indiana.
,

As of September 1989, the Woodburn Plant had five sealed sources'

in four gauges. Two gauges are used under a general license. One
generally licensed gauge contains a 16 millicurie strontium-90 sealed
source and the other gauge contains a 70 millicurie strontium-90
source and a 1000 millicurie americium-241 sealed source. The

remaining two gauges are used under the specific license and each
gauge contains a 70 millicurie strontium-90 sealed source.

3
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Although Uniroyal does not have an enforcement history because there had i

been no previous NRC onsite inspections, a telephone inquiry was conducted i

on September 14, 1989, by Region III to gather information regarding their !

licensed program. There were no apparent problems identified as a result ;

of that inquiry, although the inquiry was limited in scope to general
questions such as types and quantities of licensed material possessed, j

5. Incident Summary

Uniroyal's NRC license authorizes removal, installation, and servicing of
gauges containing licensed materials. In December 1988 Unf royal removed
three U-shaped Industrial Nucleonics (Accuray/ Combustion Engineering)
gauges containing strontium-90 sealed sources from their production
line. The three gauges were put in storage in the Raw Materials Warehouse
at Uniroyal until Accuray removed the sources in February 1989. The
individual in charge of surplus equipment told the warehouse workers
to scrap the empty gauges and they were sent to the scrap yard (Omni)
in March 1989.

During the week of June 12, 1989, two more U-shaped g(auges were removedAccuray/ Combustion
.,

by Uniroyal. These gauges had Industrial Nucleonics
Engineering) U-2 source holders, each containing a 12 millicurie
strontium-90 sealed source. The device serial numbers were 1161222 and
1161223 and the sealed sources had serial numbers S-512-K and S-513-K. The
gauges were stored in the Raw Materials Warehouse waiting for Accuray to
remove the radioactive sources. In August 1989 a technician from Accuray
inspected the gauges, but he did not remove the sources because he needed
a kit for packaging the sources. The Accuray technician ordered a packaging
kit and planned to return and remove the sources when the kit arrived. ,

|
'

In August 1989, the individual in charge of surplus equipment saw the
| gauges in the warehouse and assumed that these were the ones that were
.

I removed in December 1988. He saw the radiation warning tags on the
gauges, but thought the tags had been left on by mistake so he removed
the tags. The gauges were then inadvertently sent to the scrap yard
on September 7 1989 under the assumption that they were the gauges
removedfromIIneinDecemberandcontainednosources.

On September 26, 1989, Uniroyal's authorized gauge user checked the Raw
|

Materials Warehouse to make sure the gauges removed in June 1989 were
ready for Accuray's technician to remove and package the strontium-90!

*

He noted the gauges were missing from the Raw Materials
| sources.
' Warehouse and searched the Uniroyal plant.

During the search it was discovered that the gauges had been sent to
ThatOmniSource Corporation (Omni) a scrap yard in Fort Wayne, Indiana.|

afternoon Uniroyal representatives searched the scrap yard, but could not
locate the gauges. Uniroyal left a sketch of the U-shaped gauges at the
scrap yard and offered a $1,000 cash reward to anyone finding the gauges.

On the morning of September 27, 1989, Uniroyal informed the NRC Region III
Office and the Indiana State Board of Health that the gauges were missing
and had been sent to the scrap yard by mistake.

4
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Following the notification,' two NRC Region III inspectors were dispatched
and arrived at the scrap yard (Omni) in the early evening on September 27,
1989. The inspectors performed G-M surveys and wipe tests on and arour.d
the scrap metal shear because it was thought that the gauges may have been
shredded. Survey results and G-M analysis of wipe tests showed no
contamination. During discussions with personnel, a crane operator at
the scrap yard remembered he put the gauges in a 800 ton pile of scrap
metal in September 1989. The crane operator stated he would search the l
scrap pile in his spare time the next day.

On September 28, 1989, the NRC inspectors began their inspection at
the Uniroyal plant in Woodburn, Indiana, to review the circumstances
surrounding the event.

Based on that inspection, it was determined that the two missing Industrial
Nucleonics (Accuray/ Combustion Engineering) U-shaped gauges were removed
from Uniroyal's production line during the week of June 12, 1989. The
gauges were stored next to the production line from the week of June 12
to the week of June 26, 1989. The gauges were taken to the Raw Materials
Warehouse and stored there from the week of June 26 to August 28, 1989.
The gauges were put in the dumpster at Uniroyal and stored there between
August 28 and September 7,1989.

The gauges hao not been secured from unauthorized removal while they were
in storage next to the production line, in the Raw Materials Warehouse
and the dumpster at Uniroyal. 10 CFR 20.207(a) requires that licensed
material stored in an unrestricted area shall be secured from unauthorized
removal. The regulations (10 CFR 20.3(a)(17)) define an unrestricted area
as any area to which access is not controlled by the licensee for
protecting individuals from exposure to radiation and radioactive

! materials.

Failure to secure the cauges from unauthorized removal while they were
stored next to the procuction line, in the Raw Materials Warehouse and

L the dumpster appears to be a violation of 10 CFR 20.207(a).

It was also determined that the two Industrial Nucleonics
(Accuray/ Combustion Engineering) gauges had been sent to the scrap yard
(Omni)onSeptember7,1989. Omni does not have a license to receive any

| radioactive material. 10 CFR 30.41(a) requires that byproduct materiel
>

'

(radioactive material) may only be transferred as described in
Section 30.41. This section states that byproduct material (radioactive
material) may only be transferred to persons authorized or licensed to
receive it.
Transferring the gauges that contained radioactive material to the scrap
yard (Omni) appears to be a violation of 10 CFR 30.41(a).

28, 1989, the NRC inspectors returned to the scrap yardOn September
(Omni) to monitor the recovery activities and conduct additional radiation

The NRC inspectors searched scrap piles, conducted directsurveys.

L

1
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radiation surveys and wipe tests for contamination. No radiation levels |..

above background radiation were detected and G-M analysis of the wipe
'

tests showed no contamination. The scrap yard superintendent was given i
'

rope and radiation warning signs to be used if the gauges were found.

On September 29, 1989, at the request of the NRC Region III office .

Uniroyal developed an action plan to be followed in the event that
the gauges were found (Attachment B). That plan outlined activities

Isuch as notifications, leak testing, and radiation surveys to be conducted
when the gauges were found, and procedures for packaging and removal of |

the sources. On September 29, 1989, Uniroyal submitted their plan to the
NRC Office Region III where it was reviewed and found to be adequate.

;

At approximately 1:15 p.m. on September 29, 1989, one of the gauges
was found at the scrap yard (Omni) by a crane operator. Since the NRC
inspectors had already left the site and were on their way back to the
NRC Region III office Uniroyal put their action plan into effect.
The plan included roping off the area, notifying the NRC, and contacting ;

a local physicist to conduct surveys and leak tests. Af ter it was
determined that the source was not leaking, the gauge was placed in a
locked warehouse at the scrap yard until a representative from Accuray
removed the source on October 2, 1989. The source was transferred back
to Uniroyal and put in storage until it was shipped to Accuray on
October 5, 1989.

On Sunday, October 1,1989, Uniroyal hired the scrap yard's crane and
crane operator at $200 per hour and continued the search for the second
gauge, but it was not found.

~

Since one gauge has been recovered, Uniroyal is still confident that the
second gauge is still in the 800 ton scrap pile. The scrap yard (Omni)
and Uniroyal are continuing their search for the second gauge. Recovery

efforts may take from one week to one month to remove the scrap from the
pile where the remaining gauge is believed to be located. Uniroyal will

|
again follow their action plan if the second gauge is found. As agreed

| Uniroyal will contact the NRC Region III Office if they make any
upon, ions to their plan.revis

On October 3, 1989, the licensee submitted an event log to the NRC
Region III Office (Attachment C).

Two apparent violations of NRC requirements were identified.

6. Routine Inspection Elements

Routine inspection elements for the licensed program were also included
in the inspection and are described in this section.

a. Training

The licensee's training program for employees responsible for
the gauges containing byproduct material consists of successfully

| 6
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completing one of the vendor's courses. On-the-job training is'

providedinconjunctionwithcoursecompletion. Only certain trained
individuals named by the licensee may perform specific minor repairs
on the gauges, in accordance with procedures described in the license.
10 CFR 19.12 required training for workers who are not routinely
involved with the gauges has consisted of vendor training, most
recently completed in February 1989. Records documenting this .

training, as well as authorized users' training, were available for
review during this inspection and they appeared to be adequate,

b. Radiation Protection Staff

Condition No.17 of the license requires that all licensed material
be possessed and used in accordance with statements, representations
and procedures contained in letter dated July 23, 1987. This letter
named Ed. B. Katzenmeyer Jr., from the licensee's office in Akron,
Ohio as the individual responsible for the radiation program. During
the Inspection it was learned that Mr. Katzenmeyer discontinued his
employment in September 1988 and his responsibilities were assumed

As determinedby Mr. John Maloney, also of the Akron Ohio office.
during'the inspection, the licensee failed to notify the NRC of the
change in the individual responsible for their radiation program.
The licensee's use of an individual responsible for their radiation
program other than Mr. Katzenmeyer constitutes an apparent violation
of .icense Condition No. 17.

Although Mr. Maloney was not authorized by the NRC to serve as the
individual responsible for the radiation program, a review of his
credentials determined that he is qualified to serve in that cepacity.

I

The licensee's use of two individuals serving as responsible parties
for the radiation program and not being located onsite to oversee
some of the day-to-day activities, was addressed as an area of

l concern during the inspection and may have been a cor.tributing !

I factor to the numerous violations identified during the inspection.

| One apparent violation of NRC requirements was identified,

c. Radiological Protection Procedures

The licensee's radiological protection procedures consist primarily
of gauge removal, repair, relocation and installation procedures.
Condition No.17 of the license requires that all licensed material
be possessed and used in accordance with statements, representations
and procedures contained in application dated January 27, 1982. This

application requires that, before damaged Mylar windows on gauges
are replaced, a survey instrument will be used to detect any radiation
in the gap or in the area of the window. During a review of repair
records it was learned that Mylar windows were replaced on one of
your gauges containing licensed material on February 25, 1989,
March 27, 1989, April 12, 1989, and July 24, 1989, and a survey1

4
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. Instrument was not used to detect radiation in the gap or in the
area of the window before servicing. The Itcensee appears to be

,

Iin violation of License Condition No. 17 for its failure to use a
survey instrument to detect radiation before replacing Mylar windows )
on the gauges. With the exception of this repair violation and the l

incident involving the release of a gauge to the public domain, the
licensee appeared to understand and correctly apply these procedures.

One apparent violation of NRC requirements was identified,

d. Receipt and Transfer of Licensed Material

The Itcensee received two generally licensed nuclear gauges in ,

1989. Receipt records from the gauge vendor are maintained and were
reviewed during the inspection. The licensee also transferred three ,

nuclear gauges in March 1989 to the vendor and it appears that proper
procedures were followed in accordance with their license conditions
and the regulations. The licensee's transfer of the two gauges toL '

L Omni in September 1989 constituted a violation of transfer
requirements and is described in Section 5 of this report.'

i

No violations were identified,

i e. Instrumentation
|

The licensee possesses one survey instrument, a Victoreen Model 491
G-M survey meter. Condition No. 17 of the license requires that all
licensed material be possessed and used in accordance with
statements, representations and procedures contained in application
dated January 27, 1982. This application requires an annual :

calibration of the Victoreen Model 491 survey meter. However, the
licensee informed the inspectors that the survey meter had not been
calibrated since 1982. The licensee appears to be in violation of
License Condition No.17 for its failure to calibrate its survey
meter since 1982.

One apparent violation of NRC requirements was identified.

f. Audits
.

Condition No. 17 of the license requires that all licensed material
be possessed and used in accordance with statements, representations
and procedures contained in application dated January 27, 1982. This
application requires, in Item 15, Section 11, that the Radiation
Protection Officer audits the integrity of the radiation protection
program, reviews the operating permits, performs periodic leak
surveys, and provides guidance to insure a complete and effective
radiation protection program. During this inspection, the licensee
informed the inspectors that their Radiation Protection Officer has
not performed the audits since the inception of the requirement on

8
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August 16, 1982. The licensee appears to be in violation of License
Crndition No.17 for its f ailure to perform required audits of the
radiation protection program.

The licensee's failure to audit their Itcensed program was also
addressed as an area of concern during the inspection and appears
to indicate a lack of management oversite to the licensed program.
This lack of management oversite appeart to have been a significant ~

,

contributing factor to the numerous violations identified during
this inspection.

.

,

One apparent violation of NRC requirements was identified,

g. Inventories / Leak Tests

License Condition No.15 of Amendment No. 03, dated February 18,
1988 (superseding License Condition No.16 of Amendment No. 02 dated
August 16,1982) requires the licensee to conduct a physical inventory ,

'

every six months to account for all sealed sources received and
possessed by the licensee. This License Condition also requires
that records of inventories include the location of sealed sources.
During a review of the licensee's inventory records, the inspectors

I determined that the licensee failed to conduct physical inventories
.

every six months and to include the location of sealed sources on
inventory records. Specifically, inventories were not conducted
between November 14, 1984 and June 27, 1985; between June 25, 1986:

and January 9,1987; between July 16, 1987 and February 4, 1988; and
between February 4, 1988 and September 23, 1988; intervals of more
than six months. In addition, with the exception of the inventory
conducted on July 16, 1987, inventory records have not included the
location of sealed sources. The licensee appears to be in violation
of the above License Conditions 15 and 16 for its failure to conduct

,

I

physical inventories every six months and to include the location oT
i

|
sealeo sources on its inventory records.

License Condition No.12 of Amendment No. 03, dated February 18,
1988 (superseding License Condition No. 14 of Amendment No. 02, dated

i

!

16,1982) requires the licensee to test their sea 16.d sourcesAugust
containing byproduct material for leakage and/or contamination at
intervals not to exceed six months. During a review of the licensee's
leak test records, the inspectors determined that the licensee failed

of their sealed sources containing byproduc.t material for
to test any/or contamination at intervals not to ex:eed six months.leakage and
Specifically, sealed sources were not tested between November 14,

,

I

l 1984 and June 27, 1985; between June 25, 1986 and January 9, 1987;
between July 16, 1987 and February 4,1988; and between February 4,
1988 and September 23, 1988; intervals of more than six months.
The licensee appears to be in violation of the above License
Conditions No.12 and No.14 for its f ailure to test its sealed

' sources for leakage at intervals not to exceed six months.

9
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Two apparent violations of NRC requirements were identified.*

h. Facility Tours !

The inspectors toured the licensee's tire manufacturing operations !
and personally observed four nuclear gauges, of which two were |
generally licensed. 10 CFR 19 and 20 required postings and labelling 1

were observed and appeared to be adequate. The inspectors observed
the No. 3-3 Roll Calendar where the lost nuclear gauges had been
located, as well as the Raw Materials Warehouse where the lost
gaugeswerestoredtemporarily,andafortycubIcfootdumpster
similar to the one in which the lost gauges were inadvertently
deposited. The inspectors also visited the OmniSource scrap yard on
September 27 and 28,1989 to assist with the visual search for the
gauges and perform surveys and wipe tests of equipment, personnel,
and the various piles of scrap metal. No evidence of contamination

'or radiation levels in excess of background were identified. The
inspectors interviewed the crane operator who is believed to have ,

seen the gauges while placing them on the scrap pile. They interviewed
other scrap yard workers, especially the shift superintendent, who may

|
have been in the vicinity of the gauges during their processing. The
inspectors also interviewed several licensee employees concerning both
the incident investigation and the routine inspection.

( No violations of NRC reqeirements were identified.
!

i. Notifications and Reports
;

|

|
Notifications and reports required by 10 CFR 19 and 20 were inspected,
focusing on the lost gauges incident. On September 27, 1989, when the'

licensee became aware of the release of the gauges into the public
domain, Mr. Stuart contacted the NRC Region III Office by telephone.
Region III then notified NRC Headquarters.

I No violations were identified.

i 7. Independent Measurements and Radiological Dose Assessments

,

The inspectors used the following NRC survey instruments to conduct
1 independent measurements: an Eberline PRM-7 micro-R meter, Serial-

No. 681, calibrated June 27, 1989; an Eberline PRM-7 micro-R meter,'

Serial No. 350, calibrated September 12, 1989- an Eberline E-520
Geiger-Muller (GM) meter Serial No. 2123, calibrated July 19, 1989;
an Eberline E-520 GM meter, Serial No. 2187, calibrated September 6,

| 1989; and an Eberline E-520 GM meter, Serial No. 2123, calibrated
July 19,1989.

Using the micro-R and GM meters, the inspectors performed surveys of the
scrap piles, shear machine and conveyor, crane jaws and personnel, with
special emphasis on the shear and piles of scrap. No measurements
exceeding background levels were observed (3-4 micro-R per hour and 0.03-

10
.
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0.04 milliroentg n per hour equalled background). These surveys were

.

performed in con unction with a visual search that failed to locate the
In addi fon, wipe tests were taken by the inspectors of the I

gauges.
crane , jaws, conveyor bed, and shear machine which also resulted in
negative results when analyzed with the thin end window probes on the
GM counters onsite. The Region III laboratory confirmed the absence
of contamination on these wipe test samples.

During the facilities tcur at the licensee's tire manufacturing plant, a
16 millicurie strontium-90 sealed source in a gauge (generally licensed)
measured 25 micro-R (uR) at a distance of six feet with the shutter open
and the meter outside the beam. Two other gauges, identical to the lost
gauges, but each containing 70 millicuries of strontium-90, measured a
maximum of 13 mil 11 roentgen per hour at the surface with the shutter
open, 1.5 mil 11 roentgen per hour at the surface.with the shutter closed,
and 0.05 mil 11 roentgen per hour with the shutter open at a worker's normal
standing distance from the gauge.

! A radiological dose assessment for the incident was aerformed based'on
data obtained from survey results and interviews with OmniSource and

L Uniroyal Goodrich employees. The individual who spent the most time
in relatively close proximity to the gauges was the maintenance worker
who removed the gauges' " Caution . . . tags while the gauges were in
the Raw Materials Warehouse.

It took approximately six minutes to remove the warning tags from
the gauges. The worker would have received a dose of approximately
0.15 millirem. This dose was estimated from the radiation levels
(1.5 mil 11 roentgen per hour) from a gauge at Uniroyal that was similar
to the ones he worked on. The 0.15 millirem dose is conservative because
it was estimated from the radiation levels of a gauge that contained
about 43 mil 11 curies of stronitum-90 whereas the worker removed the
warning tags from gauges that only contained about 12 millicurtas of
strontium-90. The radiation dose to the worker is well below the NRC
limits to radiation workers, which is 1,250 millirem (whole body dose)
per calendar quarter and 18,750 millirem (extremity dose) per calendar

The radiation dose to the worker is also below the 500 milliremquarter.
(annual whole body dose) limit for non-radiation workers.

No violations were identified.

i 8. Personnel Monitoring

The inspectors also reviewed the licensee's personnel monitoring records
The maximum annual exposure received to anfrom 1977 through 1988.

individual's whole body was 70 millirem.10 CFR 20.401(a) requires the
licensee to maintain records showing radiation exposures on Form NRC-L,'|

I

in accordance with the instructions contained on that form or on clear
andlegiblerecordscontainingalltheinformationrequiredbyForm
NRC-S. During the inspectors review of the radiation exposure records,

i
' it was noticed that the dates of birth were ilot included on the records
|

|

11
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O for two persons who require monitoring. As these records constitute the i

equivalent of Form NRC-5, the licensee appears be in violation of
10 CFR 20.401(a) for its failure to maintain all the information required
on that form for its personnel being monitored for radiation exposure.

One apparent violation of NRC requirements was identified.

9. _ Exit Interview

The inspectors met with those in+ividuals denoted in Section 1 at the
'

conclusion of the site inspection on September 29, 1989. The apparent
violations, corrective actions, and NRC's enforcement options were
discussed.

Attachments:
A. Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Company

Organization Chart
B. Action Plan for Gauge Recovery ,

.

C. Event Log

12
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M;i )/ h.Y.),'k'l, ACTION PLAN FOR MGM SR90 DouRCES ARE LOCATER, C}I mis! sing u-frames
. y ,, e t

I .k. 4 ... . .b i The. fo'llowing steps .will .be .followe|d when'the t$w .3'

H.1144th ' .hcontaining SR90 is,ctopes;are located 'at the Osin19eurce Corp. scrap ;

43, ' ,' et ',n .3 f s processing facilities at 3101 Maumee Av. in Fort Waynes Indiana, l

p , i u, ., a , , yThis plan and the proper response procedures wil1 *be reviewed with. |
~ ' ' I,+ *'! 7, j

*

'! r4i ,*I , OsetinSource pere.onne% on 9/29/99. .
. ,

, lj
-

>.
.

.
..-

t 4. .t. [i . .; la Upon leceting the .u-fram4s, OmniBource ~ personnel wit 1' h *!

| dei , o.f.; t ". .M d. .Mrp. cordon nf f. the area where the U-frames are located. They. will use *
''

*i~*

. 9s;W.y .p e O . the. ' rope J and rerfiation w'arning signs *1 eft with Dave Thompson,m '' . '|,

#W h ) be.ip6, a f ;,,Omn1 Source, Corp >. supertindent. . Dr. Bill Reichhold and . Colleen CaseyI ;

of ' the .."U.S. ' Nuclesh Ke$WeM ..0.idA11. personnel will e'rweain ' clear , of thet ' W ' |
.

# 9..;i 4.,) 6 ) ,d;Jfrom the Matertals*Seation
i (S p',i.'..i,. W. commission. Region *3.*

' ' * .*r % . card 0ned off area.' -'{-

Fat
* - -

, , '' : - - i
j ,. - . . ,-

,

de , i .,4 ;i . EmjL2J. An Omnisource representative will contact Dan Stuart from ' -

.

Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Company. Mr. Stuart can be' reached at worki r. ,

i ;.at (219 )-4f 3-81*/2. He wille also carry % pa'ger ,so .he can be' -

at .rf-

.

, . contacled at anytime by calling on a touch tone phone, .(2193-402- *

in u sa
,

' . . . ,

'4 .. ii ou . .os66 and af ter hearing a recorded e,essageienter the ' return phone
styg.EEYM"A*.h*S/ Alee *AW'httiae ath*a*AkNKWE fCN'"~~*'"l -

1 , i, i Step 3:_ Dan Stuart will contact John' Agnsk, a Health 'Ph,ysicist in -

,r s)
s1 -the local area. Mr.... Agnew will respond by. coming to the scrap.

. . .:- ' procosming plant and perforening a radiation survey. 04n Stuart will
,

-

also be present. Nr. Agnew can be reached at work at (219)-484-
i.- .n- -

|' . 6636. Ext. 4567 or at homer at (219)-482-1831. ,'- - .

Step 4 t. If the radiation survey performed by Mr. Agnew shows the
f- - -

sources to be intact with no leakage, then the U-frames will be- '
placed on a pallet, taken to , a secure area at the Danisource
facility, cordoned off with rope and radiation warning signs, and
personnet instructed to stay clear of the area. if the . radiation,

*

survey indicates radiation twakage. then the U-frames will be lef t..

. in their discovered location, while continuing to be cordoned of f.
-

a

Combustion Engineering wi!! be contacted (414-739-2391) and$_tes 51apprais.ed of the situation. Combustion Engineering has coemitted
.

to respond with qualified personnel within 24 hours of notification
.

to the OmniSourca location. If the sources are intact with no
-

Reakage, Combustion Engineering will remove the sources from the*

U-frames, package the sources and remove thee from the Omnisource
I

.

*

facility. If the sources are found to be leaking. Combustion
Engineering will handle appropriate clean-up actions...

Steo (_ Yhe U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission will be notified
immediately upon discovery of the U-frames 4and will continue to be'

updated as the ateve steps pruceed. The contacts at the N.R.C. are
Roy Canf ano, Bill Reichhold, or Colleen Casey at (312)-790-5500. :

During the wdekend or at night the contact will be the N.R.C. Duty |*

Officer at (2021-951-0550.
b ;

i

\-

,

.
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ai - May Cantanoi .Section Chief Makerials Sectfon M 4 N. ' 't . t ' . "
- '

. ,

U.S.. Nuclear.Megulatory Commission,'.Megion III i*O *- '
< !. .
;- 799 Moosevelt Mood 1*'

'

r 't . .s !' |
',. ' *

;
' '* .

Slen Ellyn,. Illinois 60137 . i, , . . :* *
t

. -
t . ';

,

:4 ,- . . . .. . . .

''': c' l '' ..O ,' .; f. '' '

Dear nr. Cantanos' .u .'..

, ', . 31 ,

. ' n ' , .: e
'

' ..-
.. ,

On the af ternoon of iTuesday e' September .2Af .1999,'il became aware * i

8- ' ' - i'

' that two AccuRay U-frames,. each .gpptaining a seped.i R9.0aisp,topov.S c 's
v. : s i . y

t- in ..i . w'ere missing' from: their stor. age locatian 'at' thye uniroyal tGoodrich
'

Tire Plant in Woodburn, Hidiana. Af ter. s' .thiiPodeh skarch of h the !
g

.

a '9 '

plant, it was found-Qut !

removed f rom the plant by'that. these U-frames had been improperty
.

. w e'
|dumping them in'a scrap'estal container.

-

' 'v- This container was sent to Omn1 Source Corp. at 3101 Mannee Ave. In {a- . ' . . - t.
Fort Wayne, indians on September 7, 1999. . ' * . ;

*
* .

*
. . ,

. . . |*' ' - :! . 4
.U,* Don Zurtych, UGTC Senior Draf tman, and| 1 went to the Omn1 Source [\' '

processing plant on Maumee Ave. in late af ternoon on# Corp. scrapn .

a.s.t.u... ....... Tuesday,,7. September 2('rE'Udsuce'of.;,loca tingr and.. retrieving .the Umin' hopes
I

.

W EMU *W"''"f r*im''e'ii . DUF of'fbe'tT 'we sstuf.~ 15e taf t, at the scrap yard,
a sketch of the U-frames and their description along with a verbal '

.. '. . . commitment of a S1000 cash reware to anyone locating and retrieving,

:
the U-frames. ,

.

|I contacted your. offices at 5:25 a.m. on Wednesday, September 27, *

'1989 to notify the NRC of the missing isotopes. I talked with Bill *Melchhold' and reviewed the situation. An event tog has been >

maintained relating to this incident and a copy is attached.
.

' Uniroyal E,oodrich Tire Company recognizes the seriousness of this >

in ciden t and has responded accordingly. The attached documen ts |
.

detail ' the steps USTC has taken. UGTC is working clo9ely with i

Omnisource Corp. and pursuing all feasible methods for recovering-

the remaining missing radioactive source.
.

,

UGTC also is moving forward as stuickly as possible to correct the
| apparent violations noted by your inspectors who audited our

facility on 9/28/89 and 9/29/99 Your of fice will be kept informed

of the progress of correcting the noted apparent violations. Steps
have already been taken to update our training program with the
assistance of Combustion Engineering, the film badge records are
being upgraded to include all emplyee birthdates, and .the
maintenance procedures have been reviewed with the appropriate
plant craftsmen. A new inventory record showing source locations
is going into effeet immediately. I have begun filling out a new
specific ticense application to an.snd out current license #34-

|
09024-03. Requested changes will include en on-site radiation,

.mafety of ficer, address of license holder being the Woodburn Plant,'

and updating the licensed material.
UGTC is deeply disturbed by this incident, but is using it to renew

|
and establish a comprehensive radiation safety program at the

- . ~ _ ___ _ _ _ _ _ _ ..- _ ____ _ ___ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - -
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Isotope SR90 g Guant'ty8 25.pl111c0 ries 'ea'ch with' date'5U mwasurC, ,
*'

e ,q. . ''
, t.,

'|....,6 ,,, .g . August 1960 g SR90 has e half-life of 28 years' which means that the ' *-

, .9.a g, , . ; F,,presen t . quantity
'

Each was losh ,in a sea,is ?telightly)8 less | than '12.5
of each. Isotope. t L

'

ted moorce,, AccuRay endeL U-. /l.1g j ..,3.i; militcuries, ithin gah Acc.uRay U-f rame* g i i .5) t , i. ; e .g n,:2,'with each sealed source contained 1161222,gw, Source' serial.e 3-512-K,f, '.;.f .i,j ,ione s'ources,Devics serial e.4. . t
, ' ' Device serial # 1161723,': source 'serint'e a-313-K

g., ..t,f. i ,;,2nd source ' , . . n'

.' .- o. ,.'.. , . . , ,,

4 ,!- * '' *- ;(v_ eat History s_ ,.
* - -

.. ,
,,

' * **
1. .

: . s'
.

. . , ,

,,3etof June __12. 1999: The U-frames * with 'oestsd sources enclosed '
W;,-

g ,
were removed from the Fort Wayne plant's No. 3 T 3 Roll Calender' ''

.. ,,g., . , .
.at the direction.of Mark Hopewell, Sr. Design Engineer D/6710. The'

'

, , . , . . . . . .
units were removed as part of .a modernization o profact ' on this''*

| .| ,' . . . ,, g l . . . (.. calender., Norm,5 vere..D/6710 Electrician disconnet:ted the alric'tical"M 't
. ., *

'

j , ' , . "' ''" wiring to the U-fraises and Dave Wright and Jim * Gleason, D/6710 - *;*

' ,
maintenance mechanics, mechanically removed the frames and placed '' -

,

them on a pallet adfacent to the calender. -

Week of June _76,1tB9: The pallet with the U-frames was moved f rom '

..
*

the calender to the Raw Materials Warehouse by Dave Wright and Jim
G1rason. ,

,

| (mAy July to eacty August'. 1989_ Dan Stuart, D/6710 Electronics '

'
System Engineer, contacted John Johnston, Combustion Enc,ineering
field service technician, to arrange for the proper packaging and
shipment of the two GR90 sourcao to Combustion. Engineering,

:
'

ttid to 1_ ate Auoni.__1989 John Johnston inspected the two U-frames
.

and sources in the Raw Material Warehouse and determined that he.

needed to order a kit for packaging the sources for shipment. Johni
-

'Johnston notified Dan Stuart that he had order this kit and would-

' remove and package the sources when the kit arri'ved.

(hGtu s t_20..19691 Don Zurbuch, D/6710 Sr. Draf tsman, was supervising
the disposal of surplus equipment. Don ran across the two U-f rames-.

in the Raw Material Warehouse and mistakenly assumed them to be the
frames removed from the 4-Ro11 Calender in December, 1988. The
f rames f rom the 4-Ro11 Calender had their sources properly removed i

and shipped to Cotebustion Engineering in March 1989. With the I

sources removod from the frames, the f rames were identi fied to be
t, craped by Dan Stuart. The frames were scraped in late March to
late April 1909. Don Zurbuch believing the 3-Ru11 Calender U-

| frames to be the ones from the 4-Roll Calender and void of the
radioactiv,e sources removed the radiation warning tags from the

I .

' frameo and directed Bill Ronk, D/6710 mechanic to load the U-

, 1 .

|

|
. - . - . - - - . _ - _ _ - . .. ._- __ -. . - - - _ _ _ _
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f N , $ rames into e 40 cu. .',open'tapscrapcontainehf*..
#

;) '?l i8

. ,

...
. . < . . ' .

h j.j : 1. ; '' ,. 't. 3 September 7. 1989 The 40 rd.yd. scrap 'contMinableas picked up and ' ' ' \'*
_ I

j i, t*'i. , . . ,i. 6 delivered to Omn1 Source Corp. ,3101 Mausee Av. ,' Fort Wayne, Indiana'. ' "
-

.-

.. .
This is a scrap *estal processing facility. "! ' '- :'

.
, .

:, 4.,*.; a ..:. Esotember 24.'1989: On 'the af ternoon of 9/76, Dan Stuart seent to ,' *

, .L . .. i ; 3, . .. ,the Raw Materials Warehouse to check on the O-f rases in preparation * .:

#.@ ;.1 g l.ilp of Combustion Engineering's John Johnson coming to the plant and ..' 11~'i.

g. . da tii h.f.%. . packaging the sources .for shipment. Dan Stuart was unable to locate 1
,

3 y #: .,8..,4 L . ~.ig, the U ,frgates., and, begap,;e plan $ search for' the unite. ' Don Eurtsuch ' Aff) .
.

'

. p r ,q,. ( , .g, . was eventually contacted as part of, the search'sto"i$6tachilhe'rht3M;j'*, J'.

possible , knowledge i o f pthe . location , et, the frames. 4 Don recalled ' '
..f. ; g ch,.,j .i' C ,having had them placed in the scrap corytainer * as. described above,. b*,'' ' i
, c , ,, ,

g'tf.?
; t.)..qf e j s 4 ;. . Dan Stuart and Don Zurbuch went to the scrap yard on Maumee Av. in **:

,

late afternoon to attempt,to locate the U-frames.'A search of the
. . . . ...g.u q,.

facilities was unsuewssful. A sketch of the U-frames was made and,p. ,, ,. !

1 .i.... . ..le,1t with a supervisor for distribution ' to the employees ' at the ?
-

facility. The' supervisor was verbally notified that a
'

!
4 . . .'4 ..Mauseo Av....

.e1000 cash reward would be given to anyone finding the U-frames. ..;,..'|, p. .

..&: L*
,

" ' " " " " ' " " " ' ~

.' ' ' ' |
'' '

. . :; : y.:..., 4 ;;'.'. . . .. . . ; . . L.. . . '. ~ .
-

.
.

* y' ' c. . 'j ' ' i
'

v..
* *

: . By tember 27..19898~
*

. .
.

*

7:00 A M4 Dan Stuart called Jim Fannin in Akror to euplain ;
*

43 , '

the situation and ask for counsel. Mr. Fannin stated that hei.., would have Mr. John Maloney , Akron Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Co. , i

Manager Industrial Hygiene. To.ticology & Health, call Mr. '.,

. *

Stuart for further instruction on how to proceed.
'

Ss00 M & ,1, John Maloney called Mr. Stuart and reviewed the
situation. Mr. Maloney suggested that Combustion Engineering,

,

I manufacturer of the U-frames be contacted next, followed by
the State Board of Health, and then the NRC. Mr. Maloney i*

stated that a meeting should be held with all con cerned .

2ndividuals on proper handling of radioactive materials. .

8:10 A.M._e Dan Stuart called the Radiological Department of
Combustion Engineering in Columbus, Ohio and talked to Don
Stephens. Mr. Stephens looked up their records of the two
sources and ttm inforseation that the plant had was verified.
It was noted that these sources were immt wipe tested in March
1989. The health risks were reviewed and it was noted that the ,

.

sources were sen=11er than the end of ones thumb. Mr. Stephens
stated that Combustion Engineering did not have anyone for the
purpose of locating tomt sources. It was noted that the SR90.

sources are Beta emmitters and the Beta particles could not
pmwt. rate more than 0.001 to 0.002 inches of metal . Therefore
detection of the sources with instrumen ta tion would be.

extremo1y difficult, especially with the sources in their
sciurce holders. Mr. Stephens also stated that the NRC should
be notified before notifying the State.

s 25 A . M . s. Dan Stuart called the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory

2
*

.

L _ .. _ - _ _ _ _ __ ___. _ __.___._. __ _._ . _ _._ ___ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . . _ _ _ _ _ .
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... . . . .

I' e., !) .lu,k ', , Commission, Region 'I!!,' and' talked .ta 9151iReichhold' i
'

i! Materials section. i Mr.. Reichhold was,' filled in on the #.t 1d . . ,. . ; .,i,g.. . ' '

situation and was told: of ,the pinnned efforts to ' locate the ^' is, . I i.
.

alsming sources. Mr*,.Reichhold stated,that he would be t." ''. j.. ,e 4 .. ..

*9.. reviewing the case with his superiors and would call back with. . .g ,.. . . ,.

their planned course of action. ' i- - .-
c!

. - .
)t

.

e'. . * '
. .

i i| ? Se 59 A.M. t Dan Stuart 4 called, the Indiano State Board 'of ''

) u ,s.' i .

'p g, Health, Radiation Health Section (317-633-0152) and talked te',p .,.t n
/. , t 0 Marsh Howard. Ms. Howard stated that she would contact ' John,5 . . . - t

i .d., ,s. '| f. ' . ;Agpew who is on. the.stata radiation response crew end * work
,

'
-

e. ,, '; .at Parkview -Hospitai Itn Fort Wayrve, Indiana (21bhM A (3.

.. i ;c . .; i . , ...

c' .
. ext. 4 M7). Mr. - Aonow,'would . he asked to basist in doing .

. , , . . . ,

'. radiation survey at the scrap processing facilities. Ms.HowarWr, i

asked that a full description of events be sent to her as a.. .
.

preliminary rwport and when the situ 6 tion le concluded a final, , ,

I. report be sent to her, noting what steps are being taken in. ..

prevent this type of occurance; from happening again. *''
.

10 s OO A.M . t Don turbuch called Dave Lallow,~ sedle 49 00 --

.... ,,. dispatcher at.Denisource Corp'. (47A-5461W+TheIsh'isping* papers'54
. ..

.
r: ?. t. l . ' . ,- -

..
' '

i : i.for the load of scrap conteining the U-frames was checked on.

. . . and it was confirmed that the particular scrap container in..j -

question was unload at the Maumee'Av. location of September'.. . i7.1989. Mr. Lallow was informed that a group from UGTC would.

be arriving at their facility in late morning to . continue* ,

searching for lost sources. Six posters were made showing a
drawing and a photograph of the U-frame and a se.assage noting.
a s1000 reward to anyone locating the U-framet. Dan Stuart
recieved a phone call from John Agnew and At was agreed to
meet at the scrap processing plant at is so p.m. f or' a

radiation survey. :
*

. i

9:50 A.M.: Den Stuart recieved a call from Marsha Howard and j

asked about notifying foundaries where the sources could have
been shipped from the scrap processing plant. She was told
that OmniSource Corp. had already been requested by Don,

Zurbuch to furnish a list of where the sources could have been
*

shipped.
'

9 55 A.M. Dan Stuart received a call from Wayne Slawinski, 1

Acting Section Chief for the Nuclear Materials Safety Section_

*

Wi of the Nuc1 sear Regulatory Commission. Mr. Stuart reviewed
thu history of the situation up to that point. Mr. Blawinski '

*

stated that be would verify the state of Indiana's response.

10:3_O A.M. _ 1 0 0' _P.M.* Dan Stuart, Don Zurbuch, Mark
Hope.wnl l , and Rick Steffens from the UGTC Engineuring Dept.
visited the scrap processing plant at 3101 Maumee Ave. T her
group miet with Barry Paus, Vice President of DmniDource Corp. :

'(422-5541). Mr. Pass stated that Omnisource Corp. would assist
as much as possible in the efforts to recover the missing

'

3
*

.
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,

' t .. . . s p 'sh np g .opurces. Mr. Pass was given the reward post,ers and he said he :t'. i j'
i . , . .. , , . .*. *

. .,

| t, .i.' it .r would|have them posted in appropriata locatione. Mr. Pass else & .e ,
, " i* q.o . s.. . p,. ii i < :s . stated that he had been contacted ,5y the Mtc and notified thatq

; r, g ,c : t. (.I two .NRC inspectors would be arriving late of tornoon at, the '

'a . 1. .. . . e i , . ... ..,, Maumee Ave. location. With this infarmstion.* Den 5tuert
' -

notifled Mr. Agnew by. phone of the', planned inspection by the ' tit . .i b t , i . : ,,
-'

't ai * * s c , ,' NRC', Nr. . Agnew, after confering' with the State Doord of *

.. i ,

.' ,6, . : Health, decided to ' cancel the plans to f.nspect the scrap' '
'

Y ,. ' I . '
e ,,

- I i .' processing plant sat 1:30 p.m. Mr. Pass had ' John Bisent.ine, .

, i , . . .. . j. 'i escort the four USTC personnel on .!' Omni5durce Corp. ifpreman , the scrap processings t r 's . .! e '. # < e- .

. . . s i v .. ' ',e,,*.. another ' visual search of.. facility. No i,
Waframes'%were 1ound and, thqt, e re , t'ii 4 : Aeviderice' of the'alts$ *l

Dan Stsart ' he'd . asked ' HV.*groog . II 's h
. .*

.

Pa's4* ' ' ;~ 'M returned to the USTC P ant.1

f . S.: .'- P . i , about | what ar;rangement .coulsi .be l'eades ta make a dedicated ;
'

a. .s
6,, 1 search for the U-frames. Mr. .Pase stated that he would look 't

I ..* i .
|

. into the possibilities and call Mr.. Stuart'1 ster that day.'

| - . . . . .

'M |''
.

| r , .- ,, 2 20 P.M. s_ Barry Pass , called . Den Stuart saying that a
7

'

. dedicated sear ch could be made on Sunday,-Oct6ber 1.1989. The ' i
' '..' s .-

.

i cost to USTC would be e200/ hour 'for a crane and a crane {:;. '- -

' . . , , c..a.,.. a."...'.a. '. . operator.. . Mr. Stuar t . gave .Mr.?. Pass .the okgugoceed;, wit.h,T' " 1 ;* **
, . -rt. y,- W 5'**"sr.hedU116 7thTag pK y onM y P4 |i

7:50 P . M . t_ Dan Stuart recieved a, call ' f rom John Maloney. *

i .

*

Reviewed all events up ta that point in time.' Mr. MaloneyI ..

requested to be copied on all correspondence related to this f( -
.

event. *|'

.

*
2:55'P.M.: Dan Stuart recieved a call from Henry Jaggers at :
Combustion Engineering. Reviewed situation and Mr. Stuart.

asked for assistance in presenting on updated adiation safety
training program at the plant to help insures' against future ,

',
events of this nature.

. ,

3}40 P.M_.s Dan Stuart recieved a call from Roy Caniano. 2

Section Chierf for Materials Section of NRC Region III. Mr.
Caniano read an internal loss memo that had been written and
asked if it was accurate. Mr. Stuart agreed with the accuracy
of the memo. Mr. Cantano stated that Bill Reictyhold and ,

Collewn Casey f rom his of fice were on their way to Fort Wayne ,

and should arrrive between 5-4 p.m. ,

;

i 4 :25 _ P.M. : Dan Stuart recieved a call from Bill Reichhold
stating that he was currently in Warsaw, Indiana and would be'

staying at the Mariott Hotel in Fort' Wayne. He said they would;

emil Mr. Stuart upon arriving in Fort Wayne.

5_ 30_ __ P . M . t Dan Gtuart recie-ved a call from Bill Reichholdsaying they were in. Fort Wayne. It was agreed to meet at the .'

scrap processing plant on Maumee Ave. at 6:00 p.m.

ks00_P.M._ Den Stuart met Mr. Reichhold and Ms. Casey at scrap
.

4

'1
'

_ _ _ _
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6. t #gD,'i e r :Yt;,.. processing plant. Then met i with ' Steve marver ' ' President ' .' ,H
,

e

g p oly.;i.. .. 4 Operation Division, . Oon1 Source Corp. Mr . Barver pledged his '*r* 'i
. cooperatino and introduced us to Dave Thompson, Superintendent * '') . e f p ',' t . 3 .. . . e. ; . . . - . -

escorted us through their. facility explaining their -
9..ft.li%p..

g' N' N . @ op 41.o ..

'. .,...r. i , operation and possible locations of the missing 11-frames. The I.

| . .ye. ;, ! , ' . . . NRC specialiste, using their. sensitive instruments, surveyed *i..
the facilities with a major emphasis on the large shearing'A. . ..

.c,. ., . .. : .. e machine. No evidence of radiation was found. ; * .

. t. , , |,
* . .

, ,. .i . ..:.,' 5enteober- 2s. 19s9' "
.,, .,

'
e.J ' . . ..t ~./. ..s'. 9:00 A.M.19111 Reichhold and. Colleen Casey arrived at plant i"

. ..

..d ti? . ; ,,'q' i a ;. r . an d conducted an. dudit. The, audit included a review 'of the .'
j,4 * h rt . eg t ., t .c g .idetails of the etteing.11-freeet end :a. review pf. tat t gogg.d i (

.
,

radiatior . Anstruments! and * radiation wafety''j f '!
*. . . .

,...: f. .'|,,' ..' '9 elating to the
UGTC . Wood) burn plant 4 Mr. Reichhold and Ms. ..|program at.the. t 1 0.' .i . i. .

4
.. vi e tm ,- Casey conducted a tour of - the facilitie,s ' and interviewed i

.

|
-

. . . . equipment operators and plant' maintenance personnel. At i
'

.,,a.
approximately 3:00 p.m. they concluded their investigation et !

.:. . ,

the plant for that day and reviewed with Mr. Stuart a list of 1. . - :: - .

!|. apparent violations. A listing of the apparent violations is .
; 5 ., e . . . . 'included in the attachments. . -

;'

!..
,

. .
'

V 3 3'00'p , .. . . .. . .. ..s.. : . s . ,, ..;.:..';,%. M-P.'-. ~. '. 'ua. '..~ a= ~ m i
, *I *Y _ e t+._ ~ -

u -. :- ~ - tt- ~
P.M. e. Purchase order placed With OmniSource Corp. for '-

,. . ..
' 10/.1/89 search for missing la-frames.-' .-

\

Rep.tember 29. 1999_1. -
,

9:00 A.M.e Mr. Reichhold and Ms. Casey returned to plant to !

wrap up audit. They requented of Mr. Stuart that en action *!
plan,be filed with the NRC on What steps wort 1d be followed ;

. .
When the sources are found at the scrap processing plant. Mr.
Stuart began to prepare this action plan while the NRC j

ipersonnel interviewed Don Zurbuch.
9:30A.M._1Mr.StuartcalledCombustionkngineeringand

'

;

got commite.ent of their response to come to Fort Wayne and
package and remove the sources once they are found.-

.
-

. .

9:35 A.H: Mr. Stuart called John Agnew and identified how he |

could be contacted at anytime to come and inspect the sources t
.

wbun they are found.
4

10._13.o_ A .M . s Mr. Stuart finalized action plane reviewed with
IMr. Reichhold and Ms. Casey, and copy was f axed to Roy Cantano

for his review. Recieved okay on action plan.

Rt_03 A.M.1 Mr. Reichhold and Ms. Casey conducted a wrap-up
monting wit,h Dan Stuart, Joe Harner. UGTC Fort Wayne Plant
Manager, and Dan Merchant. UGTC Fort Wayne Plant Engineer. A
review of the apparent violations was made and a list' of
concerns were presented at this wrap-up. Also several

suggestion for improvements ivere made by the NRC personnel.

U t30 A.M._t_ Nr. Stuart went to the screo processing plant and
.

5
.
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., t * .i.. .. . .. . . . ..: . ,'* ?. .' t * 'rvviewed tho'aetion p1an with Dave Thompson. ' ennd l e f t copi es'. , * .'..'".,.

, ( me 4 A g; .v: b ..
-

e. . ,. .

t.; .., , . , ,
g ,,. ,

.; ..' t " .,1:15 P.M.t Omn150urce Corp employee, Harry Russel, . locates . . i' f r t *./ i .'
'

one of the U-frases in a scrap f ron pile. The area is cordoned ;< .

.> e * . a$ i t 4ii ',

t ti i s . *i . 4 i...A', off and USTC is notified, followed by John Agnew, a health i*''.-
.

'

.* .: ,-
. . , .. physicist. . . . ,.5

:* . . ,< ..

'C2:30 P.M.s Mr. Agnew arrives at scrap processing facility,'.1,.|c, se y,e i. .* .

c.hecke 1)-f rame, and idetermines. thats there is ne ; radiation "h.iti'z .t t ". t r '

e .is @ *.. . H it' 4. teskoge and the sourc'es are intact....The .lJ-framer .is relocated i'd

.4r. ate a.securu aree inside one ' of the . OmniSource tsuildings, * ! "!.t.. : J .ifi , *. i', *
.

! . |recheeked for Payfint& .laakAge, end cordened af,f.M.;.. p, M G64 i
'

i,

. ' . r'.s :t i- .: ,
." ' ' ' ' ***

.
.%. .4,'.,'- 5;.;. N'4

I |. i .. .,

' . . i.r >4* M 5 P.M. _ Dan Stuart attempts to * notify Roy .Cantano at NRC '. | i -.-
,. . . ..

. i. of discovery of one of the missing sources. Lef t phorre meseage '

;'
.

,

for Mr. Caniano.' ' .
'

|l*'' .-
'

!,
.

Stuart ' notifies . Combustion Engineering of -4:30 PM.t- Dan .'t, .a .-
discovery of source and requests s'chedule for Combus tion .4 ... i .,

Engineering to remove soure!a. Talked ..to* Steve cut.shall who ;' " 1- .

!s.s;i,:.l....s 1: . . . '..n :-.U .4 said he would ahave 2. Don.- RiesbeckQcontack se-to make" final ** * |
.. .-

,

'arrangements.'|
. .-*

'

5:00 P.M.s Dan Stuart recalled NRC and talked to duty of ficer."a
Related findings to the duty officer. .

:-

'

ggigber 1 1999t Dyer 10 hours of operation with a crane were used
.[in sorting through a scrap iron pile tooking for the other missing*

U-f rame. No evidence of the other U, frees was found. Dave Thompson
-

stated that DmniBource would begin running their shearing unit
operations 20 hours per day in order to get through the scrap fron
pile .in question, in hopes of locating the other missing U-frame. .

'

Even with this level of ef fort it may still take weeks before ther ,
*

:scrap iron pile can be gotten through. r.

1982.tOctober 2.
g_tgo p.M.nDan Stuart talked to Bill Melchhold at NRC reviewing |. .

the finding of the one source and attempts to locate the other, |
t.

source.

11:00 A.M. Q30 P.M.t John Johnston from Combustion 1

Engineering along with Dan Stuart went to the scrap procerssing
where Mr. Johnston packaged the SR90 source and

plant
transported it back to the UGTC Woodburn Plant. There it was

*

locked up in the Enginecing offices while paperwork is being
prepared and arrangements piad o to ship the mource to

Combottion Engineering in Columbus, Ohio. The sourt.e wh!ch had ,

been found was source serial # G-513-K.

30 P.M._t, Dan Stuart talked to Bill Reichhold . at NRC to| 1:notify him that one source was back in plant and secured while.

arrangement were bwing made to ship the source to Combustion
6

j -

u--- - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _



.

r,p..i.he/es/se
f 17:ss C21e stos a n vAm Sete ;

.i *y . .

,

EE.
,

. . . . . .,

(
'-

. .

, , ,

1 ..
ir . .

<, , ..r p..a y .. .
- -

.-...

t .. a. . ..., ? . . . u.~,.....~.. .. .

2 i.c3 I . . .i' . , Engl'neering'. Duringhie'. conversation.-Mr. 'Meichha'id asked why
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.t t .

. t . * .c.in a telephone conversation with Walter King of the NRC on ''
i;,i,..i.p.,,,''

.

September.22, 1989.i Mr. Stuart .identifled Ed Katzenmeyer as,. ,. p . 5. i, gj. *

[. . b's ) .4
. 's t . , . the radia tion . ma f ety of fic*r when' in actuality he had been4. s ':.s.r t '; ;< .,, replaced September 1999. Mr. Stuart replied that' he was not

,W).. . 'i , , , . . aware of .the change of iMr. kattenmeyer until .thie incident
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Depew, :UGTC ' Area ' E Maintence _:jj . v j :. ; ;.'; Qctober _ 3. 1999 . Dean Manager,:. ,

6 . t. . . .. . .j. . ,: , r;eceived a call at 10:00 e,m. .from Col teen Casey asking that W11 Lie
slur . . :e.) N ti,,.t.othamer, and Sary Reecej,sigi) .ber ,te,,discuse' work ' order toge en the ''
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j i.. n .i .. . * : :It %ses. noted that the 'violatione''are considered apparent at this .
f . . .i t . , . t< point in time. The DG4C Sne.pectors .'w11111seue e r'eport to their.s .,

'

. 4!.. .. ' . superiors regarding . their. findings.hThis will Ibe reviewed and a., e
. ' final report will tse issued. . Any violations cited in the finat *

U i n.' '
.

* *i ." .- t: ) * findings will toe assigned a severity level from 1 to.5. with 1 9
s

i i? i .- beln.g the most severe. Violations with severity levels 1 -3 can : 'I.

.- . . . . . . i '' . O result in escalated enforcement which could include,civ11 fines and !
-

*
*H i

, , y ; ; *., ,. ,. ,.f , " . .
- - "

.d 4 .'- app.erance t>efore the.NRC. .4- .
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.' , s .: . ,o . , , , , , ,
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ibeing' $he it
' '

I iThe e fG4q insposters ,'also , noteh I wo i pencerns'6 ' theseI.6 Lty $o et ap.. c

, ,

t.' . : . :*. #' " s * *** ". * . t #" HN.8 44the J4 44 i "; At Rfollowings - . ' '. ' - ! '
*

. ,.1) Manageownt contrut of radtotiori contron :,progeam, ., 8 ' 4 ** 4 F,,.
*

s. . . . . 4 .. :- 2) Not having. radintion s.afet.y, of.f.tcer. an' on-site employee (*

:4 ' ; ..; -

..--
.

.
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I \ f.
.

..1The inspectors madq 4 the f allowing ,recomm.endationss .

.- ;
-

*. 1) Perform periodic training,of all employ.wes in radiation.
.

.

. .. ., . ; .

safety .,

.

2) Issue renewed policies and procedures on radiation program .i. .,

- .. t.-
-

. * . . . . 3) Keep list of procedures in maintenance.1og books kept for
; . .. .:r.i ;. r.; :y. ;.. .ntt : ..any.:mainten'ence p'rocedureiron'.theTrsdiat' ion!s'y'stjems'tavGMWVd,--

|- 4- a .' 4) Develop and maintain'a " Mediation Safety Management j

s cturdule . ''Post new NRC * Notice To Employees" bulletins.In several |
,
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i ;eppropriate plant incations.
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gp k. ,% ,'.3 N TION PLAN FOR_t#5M WR90 00UPC S ARE LOCATO d y ' ''

'

i ''% - ,,4 i
-
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. , ., ..+

' L ; .} ,'i ..,, Q . r The.' fo'llowing atops ,will . be ,1ot toissid when 'the tIwo e As' sins U-frames .

:::. n p .A J.tcontaining SR90 tootopes are located at the Osin19eurce Corp. scrap'

4 : , . |'',r. . , - i . processing facitities at 3101 Maumee Av..*in Fort Heyne, 2ndfana.
.p 6 , , , , , , , , This plan and the proper response procedures will 'be reviewed with

Ii Danintource personne% on 9/29/09. .
* '

'. c. e i. ' '
.

,,i *

r.
,

,

j , i, < . . . ; i . .' .,'. Esp A Upon locating the U-framesc Omn.150urce personnel will' ;

'

'

.: . , .1, ,, .>'. cordon of f the area where the U-frames are located. They will use -4

|
-

4 , . .. . ' , . . 3 the rope and radiation warning signs ' lef t with Dave Thompson,
'

y , e i 3 y i . 1 .sOmnitource Corp. supertinde.it, by Bill Reichhold and Ce11oon Cat.ey
. i

'

,

the..'U.s.' Muclear. Hogulaternt .1.q; e c, . . > i . : ..at from .the Materiate Section of
Commission. Hegion 3. A11. personnel will e evenin * clear of thW'' C'*

;.... ,, . ,.
-

;'cordoned off area.':' '- - *-
j;

. i.

Ij. .,, J fles_.gj, An Omnisource representative M111 contact, Dan Stuart from,

. . Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Company. Mr. Stuart can be reached at work |.

|,e
'

at (219)-493-8172. He will also . carry a pager so he can be '
- -.

contacled at anytime by calling on a touch tone phone, (219)-492-, ;. .- . ., .

, .. .. n. 0366 and af ter hearing a recorded message. enter the return phone

g;ggggg'j,;numbegg,fol,1_cwed by.,Jgi,tting.;,,the;6.4er,.;,6c;J MWFm W *M w ~~. . -o y

Brp_3,L Dan Stuart will contact John Agnew, a Health 'Physir.ist in| < .i

the local area. Mr. .. Agnew will respond by coming to the scrap ;; i
, .

! processing plant eind performing a rediation survey. Dan Stuart will !.

also be prosent. M r . vig n e w can be reached at work at (2193-484- ;'

6636. Ex t. 4567 or at huene at (219)-492-1831. -
,

!

j $teo 4 t- If the radiation survey performed by Mr. Agnew shows the i

~ sources to be intact with no leakage, then the U-frames will be
placed on a pallet, taken to,a secure area at the Omnisource
facility, cordoned off with rope and radiation warning signs, and.

personnel instructed to stay clear of the area. If the radiation i-

survey indicates rediation teekoge, then the U-frames will be lef t !.

in their discovered location, while continuing to be cordoned of f. ;
, .

R.txp_yt Combustion Engineering will be contacted (414-739-2391) and
appraised of the situation. Coatnsstion Engineering has committed
to rerpond with qualified personnel within 24 hours of notification
to the OmniSouren location. If the sources are intact with no
leakage, Combustion Engineering will reeinve the mources from the ,.

U-frames, package the sources and reoiove them from the Omnisource
; facility. If the sources are found to be leaking, Combustion '

; Engineering will handle appropriate clean-up actions.
.I

| Riep_6_t_ The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission will be notified
immedietely upon discovnry of the U-f rames and will continue to be

i updated as the above steps prucced. The contacts at the N.R.C. arwt
Roy Canfano, till Reichhold, or Colleen Cesey at (312)-790-5500.
During the wdezkend or at night the contact will, be the N.R.C. Duty
Of ficur at (202)-951-0550.
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THERE ARE TWO UNITS WHICH WERE MISTAATNLY SENT 00T .43'

: SCRAP ON 9///199. IF TfDTSE UNITS ARE LOCATED,'PI2ASE 80.
THEM BACK AND NOTIFY DAN STUART OR IDN YAN AT UNIROYAJ'

000DRECH TIRE COMPLhT. PRONE $493-B100.
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